TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Correction |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| ASIA FASTENING (US) INC. | | 09/26/2013 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 929 King's Road, 9th Floor, Devon House | |
| City: | Quarry Bay | |
| State/Country: | HONG KONG | |
| Entity Type: | Bank: UNITED STATES | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------|
| Registration Number: | 2852044 | AQUARIONLINE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3308647986

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (614)221-0240

Email: trademarks@hahnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Hahn Loeser & Parks LLP

Address Line 1: 65 East State Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43215

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 207738.00620

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005122 FRAME: 0058

CH \$40.00 285

| Address Line 3: Address Line 4: | |
|---|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Rex W. Miller, II |
| Signature: | /Rex W. Miller, II/ |
| Date: | 09/26/2013 |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=Declaration#page1.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005122 FRAME: 0059 IN THE UNITED STATE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

DECLARATION OF REX W. MILLER, II

1. I, Rex W. Miller, II, am counsel for Asia Fastening (U.S.) Inc. and authorized to submit

this Declaration.

2. On August 3, 2010, a Security Agreement between Asia Fastening (U.S.) Inc. and Bank

of America, N.A. was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame

4263/0271.

3. The Security Agreement contains a typographical error in the registration number for the

mark RAPIDSET; RAPIDSET was incorrectly designated as Registration Number 2,852,044,

when its correct registration number is Reg. No. 2,862,044.

4. Registration No. 2,862,044 for the mark RAPIDSET is owned by Asia Fastening (U.S.)

Inc., party to the Security Agreement. This RAPIDSET registration is the proper subject of the

recorded Security Agreement.

5. As a result of the typographical error, the Security Agreement was erroneously recorded

in connection with U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,852,044 for the mark AQUARIONLINE.

6. Asia Fastening (U.S.) Inc. is not the owner of the mark AQUARIONLINE or

Registration No. 2,852,044. As such Reg. No. 2,852,044 (AQUARIONLINE) is <u>not</u> the subject

of the recorded Security Interest between Asia Fastening (U.S.) Inc. and Bank of America, N.A.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my

knowledge and belief.

Date: September 26, 2013

/Rex W. Miller II/

Rex W. Miller II (Reg. No. 63,284)

Hahn Loeser & Parks LLP

65 East State Street, Suite 1400

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614.221.0240

Attorney for Asia Fastening (U.S.) Inc.

5952203.1

RECORDED: 09/26/2013

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005122 FRAME: 0060